

No. 09-1036

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID L. HENDERSON,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC K. SHINSEKI,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* PARALYZED
VETERANS OF AMERICA AND AARP IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BARBARA A. JONES
AARP FOUNDATION
LITIGATION
200 S. Los Robles, # 400
Pasadena, CA 91101
(626) 585-2628
BJones@aarp.org
MICHAEL SCHUSTER
AARP
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2333
MSchuster@aarp.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
AARP

LINDA E. BLAUHUT
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM S. MAILANDER
MICHAEL P. HORAN
PARALYZED VETERANS OF
AMERICA
801 Eighteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202)416-7793
LindaB@pva.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Paralyzed Veterans of
America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CONTRARY TO SETTLED LAW AND HARMS DISABLED VETERANS.....	4
A. Who are the veteran claimants affected by this decision?	7
B. Did Congress intend that this group be unknowingly deprived of appeal rights?.....	16
C. Congress intended that veterans jurisdictional statutes be liberally construed to allow equitable tolling	21

II.	THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S DECISION REWARDS VA FOR THWARTING VETERANS' ATTEMPTS TO APPEAL.....	23
III.	THE ANALYSIS IN <i>REED</i> <i>ELSEVIER, INC. V. MUCHNICK</i> ALSO POINTS TO THE RESULT THAT 38 U.S.C. § 7266 IS NOT JURISDICTIONAL	26
IV.	CONGRESS CREATED THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS TO PROVIDE JUDICIAL REVIEW TO VETERANS, NOT DENY IT, AND DID NOT MAKE 38 U.S.C. § 7266 STRICTLY JURISDICTIONAL	34
	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arbas v. Nicholson</i> , 403 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	5, 21
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corporation</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	27, 30
<i>Bailey v. West</i> , 160 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1998) (<i>en banc</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barrett v. Principi</i> , 363 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	5, 21, 22, 37
<i>Bethea v. Derwinski</i> , 2 Vet.App. 252 (1992)	35
<i>Block v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 2 T.C. 761 (1943)	33
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)	36
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	23
<i>Brandenburg v. Principi</i> , 371 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	24

<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	17
<i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 447 U.S. 191 (1980)	17, 21
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005)	31
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946)	17
<i>Harris v. Shinseki</i> , 2010 WL 668926 (Feb. 26, 2010)	24
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 589 F.3d 1201 (Fed. Cir. 2009) (<i>en banc</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoffenberg v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 905 F.2d 665 (2d Cir. 1990)	33
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Irwin v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet. App. 128 (2009)	23, 25, 36
<i>Jaquay v. Principi</i> , 304 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2002) (<i>en banc</i>)	5
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	5

<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443, 455 (2004)	30
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	23
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisc. v. United States</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2010 WL 2977225 (D.C. Cir. July 30, 2010)	31
<i>McKnight v. Gober</i> , 131 F.3d 1483 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	17
<i>McNutt v. GMAC</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936))	35
<i>Posey v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet.App. 406 (2010)	26, 36
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1237 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rickett v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet.App. 366 (2010)	24, 25, 26, 35
<i>Santana-Venegas v. Principi</i> , 314 F.3d 1293 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	5, 25
<i>Santoro v. Principi</i> , 274 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Scarborough v. Pargoud</i> , 108 U.S. 567 (1883)	31

<i>Stambush v. Shinseki</i> , 2010 WL 318493 (Jan. 28, 2010)	24
<i>Stebbins' Estate v. Helvering</i> , 121 F.2d 892 (D.C. Cir. 1941)	33
<i>Union Pacific R. Co. v. Locomotive Engineers and Trainmen Gen. Comm. Of Adjustment, Central Region</i> , 130 S.Ct. 584 (2009)	34, 35
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997)	23
<i>United States v. Byrd</i> , 53 M.J. 35 (C.A.A.R. 2000)	33
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 6 How. 106 (1848)	31
<i>United States v. Ponds</i> , 1 C.M.A. 385 (1952)	33
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 67 M.J. 110 (C.A.A.F. 2009)	33
<i>United States v. Tamez</i> , 63 M.J. 201 (C.A.A.F. 2006)	33
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385, 393 (1982)	27, 30

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 867 (2006).....	31
10 U.S.C. § 867(b).....	32
26 U.S.C. § 6213 (2006).....	31
26 U.S.C. § 6213(a).....	32
28 U.S.C. § 1491 (2006).....	32
28 U.S.C. § 1581 (2006).....	32
36 U.S.C. §§ 170101-170111 (2006).....	1
38 U.S.C. § 1705 (2006).....	17, 19
38 U.S.C. § 1710 (2006).....	19
38 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7105 (2006).....	6
38 U.S.C. § 7252 (2006).....	29, 30, 31
38 U.S.C. § 7266 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
41 U.S.C. § 601 (2006).....	32
Veterans Benefits Improvement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-446, 108 Stat. 4670 (Nov. 2, 1994).....	22

Veterans Programs Enhancements Act of 1998,
Pub. L. No. 105-368, 111 Stat. 3315
(Nov. 11, 1998)..... 22

Veterans Education and Benefits Expansion
Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-103,
115 Stat. 976 (Dec. 27, 2001) 22

Veterans’ Judicial Review Act of 1988,
Pub. L. No. 100-687, 102 Stat. 4116
(Nov. 18, 1988)..... 16

REGULATIONS

38 C.F.R. § 3.350 (2009) 7

38 C.F.R. § 4.1 (2009) 7

38 C.F.R. § 4.16 (2009) 7

38 C.F.R. § 4.25 (2009) 7

38 C.F.R. § 4.71a (2009) 7

38 C.F.R. § 4.79 (2009) 7

38 C.F.R. § 4.124a (2009) 15

38 C.F.R. § 4.130 (2009) 7, 15

38 C.F.R. § 20.202 (2009) 17, 18

MISCELLANEOUS

- Department of Defense Numbers for
Traumatic Brain Injury,
<http://www.health.mil/Research/TBI-Numbers.aspx> 15
- Amy L. Byers, *The Impact of Dysthymia and Depression on Risk of Dementia and Mortality Among Older Veterans*, 6
ALZHEIMER'S & DEMENTIA S464 (2010) 13
- Cynthia L. Radnitz, *Posttraumatic Stress Disorder in Veterans with Spinal Cord Injury: Trauma-related Risk Factors*, 11 J.
TRAUMATIC STRESS 505 (1998)..... 12
- 2010 Organizational Briefing Book (June 2010) DEP'T OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
available at <http://www4.va.gov/ofcadmin/docs/vaorgbb.pdf> 7, 19
- Depression, CHRISTOPHER AND DANA REEVE FOUND.,
<http://www.christopherreeve.org/site/c.mtKZKgMWKwG/b.5016279/k.1FD9/Depression.htm#>..... 12
- Erin Martz, *Death Anxiety as a Predictor of Posttraumatic Stress Levels Among Individuals with Spinal Cord Injuries*, 28
DEATH STUDIES 1 (2004) 12

- Eve H. Davison, *Late-Life Emergence of Early-Life Trauma*, 28 RESEARCH ON AGING 84 (2006)..... 14, 15
- Francisco Panza et al., *The Relationship Between Hearing Impairment and Depression in Older Veterans*, 54 J. AM. GERIATRICS SOC'Y 1475 (2006)..... 13
- Geoffrey M. Prysak, *Prevalence of Secondary Conditions in Veterans with Spinal Cord Injury and Their Interference with Life Activities*, TOPICS IN SPINAL CORD INJURY REHAB., Summer 2000 10
- VA Stats at a Glance, DEP'T OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
http://www1.va.gov/VETDATA/Pocket-Card/4X6_summer10_sharepoint.pdf 7, 15
- Leonard E. Egede & Ralph H. Johnson, *Telepsychology-Service Delivery for Depressed Elderly Veterans*, available at http://www.hsrd.research.va.gov/research/abstracts.cfm?Project_ID=2141696588..... 12,13
- Medical Services Program, PARALYZED VETERANS OF AMERICA,
http://www.pva.org/site/PageServer?pagename=benefits_medical_commoncomplications 18

- Pressure Ulcer Treatment, NW REG'L SPINAL
CORD INJURY SYS.,
*http://sci.washington.edu/info/newsletter
s/articles/05fall_pressureulcers.asp*..... 18
- Roger J. Sherwood et al., *The Aging Veteran:
Re-Emergence of Trauma Issues*, 40 J.
GERONTOLOGICAL SOC. WORK 73 (2003)..... 13,14
- SCI Centers, DEP'T OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
http://www.sci.va.gov/sci_centers.asp 19
- Sherri Lavela et al., *Disease Prevalence and
Use of Preventative Services: Comparison of
Female Veterans in General and Those
with Spinal Cord Injuries and Disorders*,
15. J. WOMEN'S HEALTH 301 (2006)..... 10, 11
- Strategic Plan FY 2010-2014, DEP'T OF
VETERANS AFFAIRS, June 2010, *available at
http://www1.va.gov/op3/Docs/StrategicPlan
ning/VA_2010_2014_Strategic_
Plan.Pdf*..... 8, 10, 16
- U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims
Annual Reports, *available at
http://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/
Report_FY_2009_October_1_2008_to_Septe
mber_30_2009.pdf*..... 36
- Veterans Benefits Administration Annual
Benefits Report Fiscal Year 2009, DEP'T. OF
VETERANS AFFAIRS, May 2010, *available at
http://www.vba.va.gov/REPORTS/
abr/2009_abr.pdf*..... 13

Veteran Population 2007, DEP'T OF VETERANS
AFFAIRS, *available at* [http://www1.
va.gov/VETDATA/Demographics/Demogra
phics.asp](http://www1.va.gov/VETDATA/Demographics/Demographics.asp)..... 2
